



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TERRELL S. MOBLEY,)
)
Defendant Below-) No. 158, 2023
Appellant,)
) ON APPEAL FROM
) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
v.) STATE OF DELAWARE
) ID No. 1906003128A/B
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below-)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

OPENING BRIEF

COLLINS PRICE & WARNER

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692
8 East 13th Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

Attorney for Appellant

Dated: February 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

Arrest and indictment 1

Pretrial matters and motions 1

Disposition of Mr. Mobley’s two Murder First Degree cases3

The first trial ends in a mistrial4

Motion to compel Brady material.....6

The second trial9

Sentencing 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 14

The trial judge denies the defense’s motion to compel the State to produce Brady material regarding Corporal Moses 15

In Mr. Mobley’s trial, Corporal Moses is ready with new answers about the Whittle case.....20

The trial judge informs the jury that the trial will be conducted in two parts 22

Trial testimony24

Corporal Leonard Moses24

Detective Hugh Stephey26

Bethany Netta26

<i>The B case</i>	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO COMPEL <i>BRADY</i> MATERIAL, LEAVING THE DEFENSE UNABLE TO EFFECTIVELY IMPEACH THE CHIEF INVESTIGATING OFFICER ABOUT HIS FALSE AFFIDAVIT AND TESTIMONY IN A PRIOR CASE	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review	28
C. Merits of Argument	28
<i>Applicable legal precepts</i>	28
<i>The trial judge, relying on inapplicable legal precepts, erred in denying the motion to compel Brady information</i>	32
<i>The State’s Brady violation was material in that it is reasonably probable that the violation affected the outcome of the trial</i>	35
II. THE TRIAL JUDGE’S <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DECISION TO TELL THE JURY THAT THE CASE WOULD BE TRIED IN TWO PARTS VIOLATED MR. MOBLEY’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY	38
A. Question Presented.....	38
B. Scope of Review	38
C. Merits of Argument	38
<i>Applicable legal precepts</i>	38
<i>Mr. Mobley’s right to an impartial jury was violated when the trial judge told the jurors that the case was a criminal case that would be tried in two parts</i>	40

CONCLUSION.....42

EXHIBIT A: Corrected Sentence Order, April 19, 2023

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	29
<i>Copper v. State</i> , 85 A.3d 689 (Del. 2014)	38
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	29
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	29
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	30
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 1034 (Del. 1985)	39
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 506 (Del. 2001)	29
<i>Napue v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	30
<i>Risper v. State</i> , 250 A.3d 76 (Del. 2021).....	28, 29
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 672 A.2d 1017 (Del. 1996).....	7, 19
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015)	30
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 747 (Del. 2003)	29
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2022 WL 18401412 (Del. Super. Dec. 28, 2022)	14, 31
<i>State v. Loper</i> , 1990 WL 91087 (Del. Super. June 19, 1990).....	40
<i>State v. Mobley</i> , 2020 WL 2572738 (Del. Super. May 21, 2020)	3
<i>State v. Mobley</i> , 2023 WL 107387 (Del. Super. Jan. 3, 2023)	9, 20, 34
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , 1994 WL 636994 (Del. Super. Jan. 7, 1994).....	40
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2007 WL 2473428 (Del. Super. Aug. 9, 2007)	40

Styler v. State, 417 A.2d 948 (Del. 1980).....39

Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....38
